

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, in his capacity
as Court-appointed temporary receiver for
Breitling Energy Corp. et al.,

Plaintiff

v.

ROTHSTEIN KASS & COMPANY, PLLC
and BRIAN MATLOCK,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

NO. 3:19-cv-01594-D

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS RECEIVER'S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT**

E. LEON CARTER

State Bar No. 03914300
lcarter@carterarnett.com

LINDA R. STAHL

State Bar No. 00798525
lstahl@carterarnett.com

COURTNEY BARKSDALE

PEREZ

State Bar No. 24061135
cperez@carterarnett.com

CARTER ARNETT PLLC

8150 N. Central Expy., Suite 500
Dallas, Texas 75206-1860
(214) 550-8188 (main)
(214) 550-8185 (facsimile)

NICOLAS MORGAN (admitted pro hac vice)

Cal. State Bar No. 166441
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

THOMAS ZACCARO (admitted pro hac vice)

Cal. State Bar No. 183241
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-6000 (main)
(213) 627-0705 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Defendants

ROTHSTEIN, KASS & COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. LEGAL ANALYSIS	1
A. The Receiver’s Professional Negligence Claim Is Not Subject to Equitable Tolling	1
1. Ponzi Schemes Are Factually Distinct from Faulkner’s Alleged Scheme	3
2. Faulkner’s Knowledge Is Imputed to the Breitling Entities Regardless of the Allegations Against Rothstein Kass	4
3. Adverse Domination Doctrine Is Inapplicable	4
B. The Receiver Has Not Alleged Reliance, a Component of Causation	5
C. The Receiver Failed to Rebut That a Statute of Repose Should Not Contain a Discovery Exception	6
D. The Receiver’s Claims for Aiding and Abetting Are in Substance Claims for Professional Malpractice.....	7
E. The Receiver Has Not Sufficiently Pleaded a Claim for Participation in a Fraudulent Scheme	9
II. CONCLUSIONS	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Hous. Found.</i> , 543 B.R. 245 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015)	6
<i>Beck v. Law Offices of Edwin J. Terry, Jr., P.C.</i> , 284 S.W.3d 416 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009).....	8
<i>Cenco Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Craig v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 601 S.W.2d 734 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1980)	5
<i>Deutsch v. Hoover, Bax & Slovacek, LLP</i> , 97 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. App.—Hous. [14th Dist.] 2002).....	9
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir.1987)	10
<i>Duerr v. Brown</i> , 262 S.W.3d 63 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.)	8
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Dawson</i> , 4 F.3d 1303 (5th Cir.1993)	4
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Young</i> , 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>FDIC v. Henderson</i> , 61 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>FDIC v. Shrader & York</i> , 991 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Galbraith Eng’g Consultants, Inc. v. Pochucha</i> , 290 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2009)	6
<i>Greenstein, Logan & Co. v. Burgess Mktg., Inc.</i> , 744 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. App.—Waco 1987)	2, 4
<i>Janvey v. Brown</i> , 767 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
ROTHSTEIN KASS’S AND BRIAN MATLOCK’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS RECEIVER’S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Janvey v. DSCC</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 4, 9
<i>Janvey v. Proskauer Rose LLP</i> , No. 3:13-CV-0477-N, 2015 WL 11121540 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2015).....	9
<i>Lucas v. Texas Indus., Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. 1984)	5
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Muhl v. Ambassador Group, Inc.</i> , No. 28414/85 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. Sept.3, 1996), <i>aff’d mem. sub. nom.</i> , <i>Muhl v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 239 A.D.2d 184, 660 N.Y.S.2d 969 (1997)	5
<i>Murphy v. Gruber</i> , 241 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied).....	9
<i>Nathan v. Whittington</i> , 408 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2013)	7
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , No. 3:08-CV1394-D, 2012 WL 2158733 (N.D. Tex. June 14, 2012).....	1, 9
<i>SEC v. Faulkner</i> , No. 3:16-CV-1735-D, 2018 WL 5279321 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2018)	3, 7
<i>Thabault v. Chait</i> , 541 F. 3d 512 (3d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>In re TOCFHBI, Inc.</i> , 413 B.R. 523 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009)	8
<i>Won Pak v. Harris</i> , 313 S.W.3d 454 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, pet. denied).....	1
Statutes	
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a).....	1
Texas Securities Law	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Texas Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act	
§ 24.005(a)(1)	7
§ 24.010	6
§ 24.010(a)(1)	6
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 9(b)	10
